

No. 06-3639

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

CROWN CORK & SEAL COMPANY, INC.,
Plaintiff / Counter Defendant – Appellant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, The AFL-CIO,
Defendant / Counter Claimant – Appellee,

ALVIN L. MCCOLLEY; LEROY KIRCHNER; STEVEN ANDERSON,
Individually and as representatives of a defendant class of retirees,
Defendants – Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Kate Bushman
Robert T. Smith
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 326-3939
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306

Jerome A. Hoffman
DECHERT
4000 Bell Atlantic Tower
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 994-2578
Facsimile: (215) 994-2222

James A. Rydzal (*Lead Counsel*)
JONES DAY
North Point, 901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212

Andrew M. Kramer
Shay Dvoretzky
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties To This Suit.....	4
B. The Governing Documents And Agreements	6
C. The Course of This Litigation	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. IAM’S POST-EXPIRATION GRIEVANCE IS NOT ARBITRABLE	18
A. Arbitration May Not Be Imposed On Parties Beyond The Scope Of Their Agreement	18
1. A dispute occurring after the expiration of a CBA is arbitrable only if it involves a right or obligation that survives expiration of the lapsed agreement.....	19
2. No presumption in favor of arbitrability applies in determining whether a valid agreement to arbitrate exists	20
3. A court—not an arbitrator—must determine the question of arbitrability, even if doing so requires the court to reach the merits of the underlying dispute.....	22
B. The District Court Erred In Compelling Arbitration Because Crown Never Agreed To Arbitrate Post-Expiration Disputes Related To Retiree Benefits	24
1. The expired CBA’s make clear that the parties did not agree to arbitrate disputes regarding retired employees	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Because the retiree welfare benefits at issue did not vest under the expired CBA’s, IAM’s post-expiration grievance is not arbitrable.....	28
a. The plans’ reservation-of-rights clauses are inconsistent with vesting.	30
b. The agreements’ duration clauses are inconsistent with vesting.....	33
c. The plans’ coordination-of-benefits clauses are inconsistent with vesting.	34
d. IAM cannot satisfy its burden of demonstrating that the retiree welfare benefits vested.	36
C. The District Court’s Analysis In Compelling Arbitration Misapprehends The Law And The Record	38
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING CROWN’S CLAIM FOR A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT UNDER ERISA.....	42
A. Crown’s Complaint States a Claim for Relief Under Section 502(a)(3) of ERISA	42
1. Crown is indisputably a plan fiduciary	43
2. The declaratory relief that Crown seeks is inherently equitable	43
3. Crown seeks to enforce the terms of an ERISA plan	46
B. Recent Caselaw Confirms The Propriety Of Declaratory Judgment Actions Under ERISA By Plan Fiduciaries.....	47
C. The District Court Erred In Limiting The Reach Of Section 502(a)(3) To Remedies For Past ERISA Violations Or Injuries	50
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER CROWN’S DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIM UNDER LMRA	53
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>A T & T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	18, 20, 57
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	53
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Martin</i> , 108 F.2d 824 (8th Cir. 1940)	56, 57
<i>Affiliated Food Distribs. v. Local Union No. 229, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 483 F.2d 418 (3d Cir. 1973)	26
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of Am., Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)	25, 40
<i>Alsager v. Dist. Ct. of Polk County</i> , 518 F.2d 1160 (8th Cir. 1975)	2, 17, 54, 55
<i>Am. Fed'n of Grain Millers v. Int'l Multifoods Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 976 (2d Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Am. Safety Equip. Corp. v. J. P. Maguire & Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1968)	44
<i>Anderson v. Alpha Portland Indus., Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	1, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Anderson v. Alpha Portland Indus., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 1512 (8th Cir. 1988)	1, 29, 30, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41
<i>BASF Corp. v. Symington</i> , 50 F.3d 555 (8th Cir. 1995)	54, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>BCS Ins. Co. v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Babikian v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	45
<i>Bidlack v. Wheelabrator Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	34
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	53-54
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local Union 238 v. C.R.S.T., Inc.</i> , 795 F.2d 1400 (8th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	1, 20, 21, 22, 40
<i>Columbian Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Foulke</i> , 89 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1937)	58
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	28
<i>DeGeare v. Alpha Portland Indus., Inc.</i> , 837 F.2d 812 (8th Cir. 1988), <i>vacated and remanded, on other grounds</i> , 489 U.S. 1049 (1989)	29, 30, 34, 36, 37, 41
<i>Friedrich v. Local No. 780, Int’l Union of Electric, Radio & Mach. Workers</i> , 515 F.2d 225 (5th Cir. 1975)	26
<i>Gopher Oil Co. v. Bunker</i> , 84 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 1996)	58
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	2, 44, 45
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 57 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	51
<i>Heller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Howe v. Varsity Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 1107 (8th Cir. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	36
<i>Hughes v. 3M Retiree Med. Plan</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (D. Minn. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 281 F.3d 786, 793 (8th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Hughes v. 3M Retiree Med. Plan</i> , 281 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2002)	29, 32
<i>Hutchins v. Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 1341 (8th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Indep. Lift Truck Builders Union v. Hyster Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 233 (7th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Electric Workers v. GKN Aerospace N. Am., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2005)	22, 23, 40
<i>John Morrell & Co. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1440 (D.S.D. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 37 F.3d 1302 (8th Cir. 1994)	48
<i>John Morrell & Co. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , 37 F.3d 1302 (8th Cir. 1994)	33, 34, 35
<i>Kansas City S. Trans. Co. v. Teamsters Local No. 41</i> , 126 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 1997)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kunkel v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 1269 (10th Cir. 1989)	51
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	50
<i>Lipton-U.City, LLC v. Shurgard Storage Ctrs. Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	1, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 40
<i>Luden’s Inc. v. Bakery, Confectioner & Tobacco Workers’ Int’l Union of Am. Local No. 6</i> , 28 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 1994)	20, 23
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	43
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Roe</i> , 102 F.2d 28 (8th Cir. 1939)	56
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 424 (D.D.C. 1987).....	58
<i>Nolde Bros., Inc. v. Bakery & Confectionary Workers Union, Local No. 358</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977).....	21, 22
<i>Prescott v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1032 (2005)	17
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Doe</i> , 76 F.3d 206 (8th Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Rexam, Inc. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , No. 03-2998, 2003 WL 22477858 (D. Minn. Oct. 30, 2003)	47, 48
<i>Rodriguez v. Tenn. Laborers Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 463 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2006)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rombach v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Schneider Moving & Storage Co. v. Robbins</i> , 466 U.S. 364 (1984).....	25
<i>Simler v. Conner</i> , 372 U.S. 221 (1963).....	45
<i>Spitz v. Tepfer</i> , 171 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>Stearns v. NRC Corp.</i> , 297 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2002)	28, 30, 38
<i>Stevens Constr. Corp. v. Chicago Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , 464 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Tierney v. Schweiker</i> , 718 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	56, 57
<i>Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. DiGregorio</i> , 811 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1987)	48
<i>UAW v. Rockford Powertrain, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	37, 41
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 21 F.3d 259 (8th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Jefferson Smurfit Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Unin de Tronquistas de P.R.</i> , 426 F.3d 470 (1st Cir. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Duluth Clinic, Ltd.</i> , 413 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2005)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Vallone v. CNA Fin. Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	45, 51
<i>Vasseur v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Wallace v. Norman Indus., Inc.</i> , 467 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1972)	44
<i>Winstead v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1991)	2, 44, 46, 47, 52

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	2, 44, 51, 53, 54
28 U.S.C. § 2202	44
29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	2, 3, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)	43
29 U.S.C. § 1051	28
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	2, 10, 42, 43, 50, 51
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....	43
FED. R. CIV. P. 57	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. REP. NO. 83-1916, *reprinted in* 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 338951

MISCELLANEOUS

GEORGE B. BOGERT & GEORGE T. BOGERT, *THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES* § 559 (2d rev. ed. 1980)..... 45-46

DAN B. DOBBS, *LAW OF REMEDIES* § 2.6(3) (2d ed. 1993)44, 46

12 JAMES WM. MOORE, *ET AL.*, *MOORE'S FED. PRACTICE* § 57.03[2] (3d ed. 1999)52

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 259 (1959)45
